ORDINANCE NO. 08 - 18

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 19th DAY OF Fubruary, 2018.

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING NEW SECTION 204.03 OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE CODIFIED ORDINANCES TO DESIGNATE THE RED HORSE CHESTNUT OR AESCULUS X CARNEA 'BRIOTII' AS THE CITY TREE.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville celebrates its 50th year as an incorporated city in 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City takes pride in having been named a "Tree City USA" for over thirty years; and

WHEREAS, as part of the 50th Anniversary celebration and the Tree City USA designation, it is determined that having a city tree designation is desirable; and

WHEREAS, the City Beautiful Commission of the City of Centerville and the City's staff arborists have recommended the Red Horse Chestnut also known by its botanical name, Aesculus x carnea 'Briotii', as an appropriate tree for the City.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. The Council of the City of Centerville hereby designates the Red Horse Chestnut or Aesculus x carnea 'Briotii' as the official tree for the City of Centerville and urges all citizens to plant said tree on their premises as a community project for the City.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 19th day of February _,2018.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Charlew

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.

08-18, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 19^{10} day of $\overline{felruary}$, 2018.

andrew

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney